

AGENDA MEMO

Business of the City Council City of Sweeny, Texas

Meeting Date	06/18/2024	Agenda Items	
Approved by City Manager		Presenter(s)	City Manager
Reviewed by City Attorney		Department	Administration
Subject	Discussion and possible action to elect participation and execute continued cooperative agreement as a participating jurisdiction with Brazoria County for the CDBG, HOME, and ESG programs for potential housing and community development efforts.		
Council Strategic Goals	Vibrant Economy, Sense of Community, and Safe & Beautiful City		
Attachments / Supporting documents	Urban County Participation Letter, Participating Cities List, Sweeny pdf., Notice to Withdrawl of Remain, Updated Amendment 2025-2027		
Financial Information	Expenditure Requ		N/A N/A
	Amount Budgeted Account Number:		
	Additional Approp		
	Additional Accour	nt Number:	

Executive Summary

Attached is a notice to requalify as a participating jurisdiction with the Brazoria County CDBG, HOME, and ESG programs. Every three years the County is required to provide notice to cities of their option to remain or withdraw as a participating city with the County in its HUD program funds.

Attachments include the letter to Sweeny of its options with explanation, a list of participating cities, the prior agreement signed in 2009 opting to participate, and the new amendment/addendum to the cooperative agreement.

The City must return the completed forms by June 24, 2024 to Brazoria County electing participation and signing the agreement if choosing to continue the partnership.

Recommended Action

Staff recommends approval.

<u>Motion:</u> I move to approve the cooperative agreement with Brazoria County and elect to remain as a participating jurisdiction in the Brazoria County CDBG, HOME, and ESG Programs.